Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company
Barncrest Trading Limited

Company number
03696860

In the
High Court of Justice, Bnistol Distnict
Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number:
332 0f 2011

2dminsualo)  Church Street, Sahisbury, Waltshure

{a) Insert full name(s) and 1/ We, (a} Jan Edward Walker of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Balliol House, Southernhay
address(es) of  3ardens, Exeter EX1 INP and Juhe Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor LLP, 65 St Edmunds

* Delete as applicable  attach a copy of *my / our proposals n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known credators on

(b) Insert date (b) 9 May 2011

| Sign . {/I)W

omt Administrator

Dated q /Vl’&:fj{ 29 r/

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Balliol House, Southernhay Gardens, Exeter EX1 1NP

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel 01392 260800

to searchers of the public record

Fax Number 01392 260801

DX Number

16i05/2011

A36 COMPANIES HOUSE

you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at

ames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFl14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




XADM1002P

lan Edward Walker and Julie Anne Palmer were appointed as joint
administrators on 15 March 2011

The affawrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability

Barncrest Trading Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving the
purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

Important Notice

The administrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the socle purpose of advising
creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s pnivate and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for
any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatscever Any
estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and cannot be reled
upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for creditors




Contents

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving nse to the appaintment of admirustrators
Statement of affars
The administration penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
The administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose cof the administration
The administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
Other information to assist creditors
Conclusion
Appendices
Administrators’ account of receipts and payments
Details of the financial position of the Company as at 15 March 2011

N~ D0D0O0D0DO0DODDODDODOCODOUO

Administrators’ tme costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Bamcrest Trading Limited {In Administration)

The appeintment of administraters under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 15 March 2011

lan Edward Walker of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Baliol House,
Southemhay Gardens, Exeter, EX1 1NP

and

Julle Anne Palmer of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 65 St Edmunds Church
Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1EF

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, n relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly {(Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relaton to England and Wales, any moertgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Sechon 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(1} In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable), any
floatng charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensaftion or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam i1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Barncrest Trading Limited

Trading name(s). None

Date of Incorporation 18 January 1999

Company registered number 03696860

Company registered office. Balliol House, Southernhay Gardens, Exeter, EX1 1NP
Former registered office Winter Rule LLP, Lowin House, Tregells Road, Truro,

Comwall, TR1 2NA

Trading address(es) 30 Parkengue, Kemick Industnal Trading Estate, Penryn,
(or attach a separate sheet if more than TR10 9EP
one)
Principal business activities Manufacture of wood products
Directors and detalls of shares held in  Name Shareholding
the Company (if any)

Quintin Wyvemn Batt 100
Company Secretary and detals of the Name Shareholding
shares held in Company (if any)

Foot Anstey Secretanal Limited None
Auditors Winter Rule LLP

Lowin House, Tregolls Road, Truro, Comwall, TR1 2NA
Share capital 100 Ordinary shares of £1 each

Shareholders Quintin Wyvem Batt




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the admmistrators lan Edward Waiker, a Licensed Insolvency Practiioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central}) LLP, Ballol House, Southemhay Gardens,

Exeter, EX1 1NP
And

Julle Anne Palmer, a Licensed Insclvency Pracbhioner of Begbies
Traynor LLP, 65 St Edmunds Church Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire,

SP1 1EF
Date of administrators’ appointment 15 March 2011
Date of administrators’ resignation N/A
Court High Court of Justice, Bristol Distnct Registry
Court Case Number 332 of 2011
Person(s) making appointment / HSBC Bank plc
applcation 8 Canada Square
Londen
E14 5HQ
Acts of the administrators: The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal hability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insclvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings Regulaticn (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows
“3 (1)  The adminsstrator of a company must perform his funchons with the objective of-

{a} rescung the company as a gong Concern, of

(b)  achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be iikely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

(2)  Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions n the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

(3}  The adminstrator must perform his functions with the objective specified In sub-paragraph
{1)(2) unless he thinks either-

(a) thatitis not reasonably practcable to achieve that objective, or

-3-




(b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b}) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole

4y  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

(1)(c) only if-

(a) he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives speciiied
in sub-paragraph (1Xa) and (b}, and

(b)  he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole ”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The Company manufactures high quality wooden worktops and other wooden products and trades from
freehaold premuses situated at 30 Parkengue, Kernick Industnal Trading Estate, Penryn, TR10 9EP

Histoncally the company has been profitable and made pre tax profits n 2007 of £210,400 More recently,
the profits have been significantly lower and losses of £17,000 were incured in 2009

In February 2011 the Companys bankers, HSBC Bank plc (‘HSBC™}, instructed Begbies Traynor to conduct
a review and report on the Companys affars  The report concluded that the Company was nsolvent and
should be placed into admintstration

At the time of the review, the Company had been negotiating with H M Revenue and Customs (*“HMRC”) with
a view to agreeing a repayment schedule for outstanding taxes At the beginning of March 2011, before the
administration papers were filed in the Court, HMRC i1ssued a winding up petition for the debt cutstanding to
them. The director had intended to inihate the appointment if administrators but this course 1s not available iIf
there 1s a widing up petition outstanding against the Company HSBC hold secunty over the Company
including a qualfying floating charge and, as such, HSBC made the appointment, pursuant to Paragraph 14
of Schedule B1 of the Act at the request of the director

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Director has provided a statement of affars However, the document contained insufficient information
and the Director as now agreed to nstruct his accountants to prepare the document on his behaif

Attached at Appendix 2 1s the detail of the financial position of the Company as at 15 March 2011 and a list of the
Company’s creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any secunty held

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and wili not be prejudiced by onussion from the list of creditors or by
inclusion i a different amount from that claimed

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

We have continued to trade the Company while the altematives for the best possible outcome were
considered.

The potential for a company voluntary arrangement ("CVA”) was considered which would have resulted in
rescuing the company as a going concem  However, the success of a CVA would be heavily dependant on

4.




the selling pnce of a property owned by an associated company, Aldemnsy Partners Limited (“Aldemey”).
The director, Mr Q Batt, 1s the sole shareholder of Alderney The property Is a premium residential property
with a value over £1millon Due to the lack of comparative properties, the agents have indicated that therr
valuation can only be used as a guide and the true value will only be known once the property 1s marketed
and offers received Aldemey was also placed into administratron on 19 Aprit 2011 and the property will be
fully marketed in the coming months Despite being in admmnistration there 1s likely to be a surplus of funds In
Alderney after the secured and unsecured creditors have been repaid

Hawing considered the ments, because the Aldemmey property might not sell for encugh to facilitate a rescue,
we consider the business of the Company should be fully exposed to the market, The best procedure for a
sale of the business as a going concem 1s administration  As such, it is now our intention o grant a licence to
a third party to rent the assets and trade the business while it is fully marketed The third party 1s likely to be
a company owned by the director, Mr Q Batt. Due to the nature of cross guarantees granted to HSBC the
director has a significant financial interest In the outcome from the administration estates of both the
Company and Aldemey As such, he 1s incentivised to maximise realisations

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
to 9 May 2011 showing the anticipated ouicorne for creditors The anticipated outcome 1s based on the
assets bemng sold on a break up basis [t therefore reflects our estimate of the worst case scenario
However, we believe that we will achieve a sale of the business as a going concern which is likely to achieve
higher realisations

Trading

We have traded the Company since the commencement of the Administration  Appendix 1a shows a
summary of the trading receipts and payments so far, as well as an estimate of the likely trading loss that wili
be incurred If trading continues to the end of May 2011

Although continued trading 1s hkely to incur a loss, trading was necessary while the alternatves were
considered Continued trading has facilitated the exploration of the CVA possibiiity and will also maintain the
goodwill and company profile in order for the business to be marketed as a going concem

We have paid two weeks salanes from prior to the commencement of the administration The admimistration
commenced half way through the month but we have paid employees for the whole month  If we had not
pad the employees for the whole month we would have nsked losing the work force and jeopardising the
possibity of trading on  This two weeks worth of salanes would, If we had not paid 1it, have formed a
preferential claim in the Administration and would therefore be paid in full In due course

At the commencement of the administration there were approximately £27,000 of orders outstanding. The
majonty of these orders were paid on credit or debit cards If we had ceased trading immediately, the
customers would be entitled to claw back ther payment from HSBC This would have served to increase
HSBC's debt and, because HSBC have secunty over the assets of the Company, decrease the funds
available for other creditors

in the initial weeks of trading, there were nsufficient funds to pay employee wages In order to ensure
trading continued and the value of the business was preserved the Administrator, Mr Walker, personaliy
guaranteed an overdraft facility of £10,000

Freehold Property

The Company owns the frechold property that it trades from The property is a commercial premises The
property was valued for the Company pnor to the appointment of administrators




Goodwill

The business Is being marketed as a going concern  Until a sale 1s completed it 1s not possible to know
whether there will be consideration for the goodwill

Plant and Machinery, Office Furniture and Equipment and Motor Vehicle

Plant and machinery compnses machinery and tools used i the manufacturing process of wooden worktops
and fumiture. Office fumiture and equipment compnses desks, chars, other office furmiture and computer
equipment The motor vehicle 1s a 2004 Ford Transit 85 T260 diesel SWB panel van with 87,000 miles
recorded

The likely value of these assets has been assessed by valuers and auctioneers, Edward Symmons LLP
They have assessed the estmated realisatton on two bases

1 Market value for removal assuming an 8 week penod for the sale

2 Market value for sale as a whole In situ
The anticipated receipt included in the projected outcome reflects the “for removal” valuation If a sale as a
going concern 1s achieved we will expect to realise the “in situ” value We have not provided the values of
the “In situ” assessment because to do so could prejudice the sale pnce achieved for the business
The CNC router and combilift forklift are subject to finance agreements with Clydesdale Asset Finance

Book Debts

At the date of our appointment there were nine custorners with outstanding balances recorded in the books
of the Company. The total balance shown in the ledger was £18,021

After adjusting for two accounts which are disputed and one where the customer is n administration the
balance 1s reduced to £12,157

£6,500 relates to an old debt due from a previous tenant Solicitors are dealing with the collection of this
debt

The balance of £5,657 i1s due and payable from trade customers We have recerved £3,175 to date  Also
£1,342 was paid into the Company’s old bank account recently, which will be transferred to the admirustration
account in due course

The remaining outstanding trade balances total £1,140

Stock

Stock which was on site at the date of our appointment compnses solid wood kitchen tops, hard wood raw
matenal, fastenings, consumables, packaging, etc. Edward Symmons have assessed the likely value of this
stock on “for removal” and “in situ” bases The projected outcome represents their “for removal” valuaton.

Dunng the course of trading the stock levels will fluctuate  As such, the stock at the date of any sale will be
different to that at the date of our appointment

Inter-company Loan Account — Alderney Partners Ltd

The amount owed by Alderney relates to monies loaned from the Company to fund development costs.
Alderney 1s In administration but it 1s hkely that all creditors will be repaid n full

-6-




Directors Loan Account — Mr Q Batt

The amount owed by the director relates to personal expenses of the director which have been paid by the
Company over the course of several years

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The projected remuneration and disbursements have been estimated based on the specific circumstances of
the administration  Please sea later for the basis of charging remuneration and disbursements (Section 9)

Legal Fees and Disbursements

We have Instructed Morgan Cole solicitors to act and advise on our behalf on legal matters ansing in the
admmistration We expect this to inciude the confirmation of the validity of the bank’s secunty, preparation of
confracts for the sale of the business and hcence to trade, conveyance regarding the sale of the freehold
property, debt collection 1ssues generally and any other legal requirements

The company had instructed Michelmores solicitors to collect the book debt due from the previous tenant
We have instructed Michelmores to continue with the collection of this specific debt

Statement of Affairs Fee

The director intends to instruct his accountant to prepare his statement of affars. The accountant will be paid
from the Administration

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

SECURED CREDITORS

HSBC Bank pic

As secunty HSBC hold a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges over the assels of the Company
and a legal mortgage over the freehold property and vanous other assets. The debenture was created on 3
May 2006 and registered at Companies House on 6 May 2006 The legal charge was created on 16 March
2007 and registered at Companies House on 20 March 2007

HSBC also has an unlimited cross guarantee from the associated company, Alderney Partners Ltd

The balance outstanding to HSBC at the commencement of the administration relates to several loan and
current accounts operated by the Company

Based on the projected outcomne it 1s ikely that HSBC will suffer a shortfall However, the projected outcome
1 based on break up values In the event that the Company 1s sold as a going concern the shorifall may be

less
Any shortfall to HSBC s Iikely to be covered by the associated company guarantee
Clydesdale Asset Finance (“Clydesdale®)

Clydesdale provided hire purchase finance for the CNC router and combilift forkift The relevant agreements
are both dated January 2008




Based on the projected outcome Clydesdale may suffer a small shortfall if the assets are sold on a break up
basis If the business 1s sold as a going concern Clydesdale are unlikely to suffer any shorifall

Aldreney Partners Ltd

Alderney I1s 1n administration and all creditors are hikely to be paid in full  In the event that Aldemey repays the
Company's debt to HSBC under the terms of the associated company guarantee, Aldemey will have a
subrogated clam against the Company This means that Aldemey will “step into the shoes” of HSBC i
relation to the debt and will be able to rely on HSBC's secunty

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

We have already paid employees for therr preferentiat claims in respect of unpaid wages, as descnbed In
sechon 6

No further preferential claims are anticipated.

Preferential creditors normally relate to employees claims for unpaid wages and holiday pay As a result of
the antcipated sale of the business and assets the employees are expected to transfer to the purchaser
under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 As such, there are
unlikely to be any preferential claims

UNSECURED CREDITORS
From the Company’s records unsecured creditors have been estimated at £421,120
There will be a distnbution to unsecured creditors by way of the prescnbed part (see below)

However based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescnbed
part, pursuant to Section 176A of the Act.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distnbute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were
t not for this provision, be avalable to floating charge holders out of fleating charge assets (le after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescrbed part of the Company’s net property The
prescribed part of the Company's net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

0o 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
w] 20% of net property thereatfter,
Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An admiristrator will not be required to set aside the prescrbed part of net property if

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

O the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court arders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5))

The administrators have estmated, to the best of their knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as
defined in section 176A(6) of the Act, to be £484,586 and the prescnbed part of the Company’s net property
to be £99,917

-8-




On present information the administrators da not intend to make an applicaton to court under Sectien
176A(5) of the Act for an order not to disinbute the prescnbed part of net property to the unsecured creditors.
However we reserve our posihion generally in this regard should circumstances matenally change

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING
THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the admmnistration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out in our repert, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably prachcable to achieve the
objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)a), and consequently the most appropnate objective to pursue 1n
this case 1s that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely f the Company were wound up (without first being In
administration)

We do not consider it reasonably practicable to achieve objective 3(1)(a) (Para 49(2)(b)) becauss there are
insufficient assets to repay all creditors and, as descnbed in section 6, the option of a CVA 1s not considered
practicable

The business will be fully marketed with a view to selling as a going concern  While the business I1s
marketed, a hcence will be granted to a third party to trade, as descnbed n sechon 8 While the licence
agreement 1s drafted the Administrators will continue to trade the business

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property The pnncipal matters to deal
with in‘this respect are

*  We will market the business for sale as a going concem. Any person interested in receving details
should contact Begbies Traynor in Exeter on 01392 260800

¢ We will Instruct property agents, Edward Symmons to market the freehold property separately to the
business

+ If the business 1s not able to be sold as a going concemn we will instruct Edward Symmons sell the
freehold property and chattel assets

*  We will collect any book debts that remain outstanding
Following these events we propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured and preferential creditors.
Exit from Administration
We confirm that we are of the opinion that the total amount which each secured creditor of the Company 1s

hkely to receive will be patd or set aside and that a distnbution will be made to the unsecured creditors of the
Company

! Insolvency Act 1986, Sch B1, para 83(1)




Adminustrators do not have a general power to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors and may only do so
f the court gives permission It 1s considered that the court will only grant such permission in exceptional
circumstances where the normal course for making distnbutions to unsecured creditors In a voluntary
Iiguidation I1s inappropnate  Additionally there may be matters for enquiry conceming a company’s affairs
which are not within the scope of an administrator’s powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a
hquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our dubes as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of
Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically
be placed into creditors’ voluntary iquidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescnbed penod, or
{b)  no person 1s nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as joint hiquidators in the subsequent
winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved The
appointment of a person nominated as hquidator takes effect by the creditors approval, with or without
modification, of the administrators’ proposals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the joint hquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office

Although unlikely, it 1s possible that there will not be sufficient property to pay any distnbution to unsecured
creditors For example, If the associated company debt and directors loan are not repaid in full  In such
crcumstances, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our dutes as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act. Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by us to
the Regstrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution 1o the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the company

However, it may transpire that it 1s not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment In particular, this situation will anse If we are not able to complete the sale of the
business or assets Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an
administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the penod of cne year beginning with the date on which
it takes effect However, the admunistrator’s term of cffice may be extended either by court order for a
specified penod or by consent of the creditors for a specfied penod not exceeding six months 1t may
therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the penod of
the administration for up to a further six months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to
ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved

-10-




9. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Administrators’ Remuneration

The administrators propose that the basis of therr remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by
reference to the time properly given by them (as admunstrators) and the vanous grades of ther staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
administration

These proposals contain a statement by the admunistrators, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, that they consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by wvirtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act (the ‘prescnbed part’
for unsecured creditors referred to at section 7) In these circumstances, it 1s for each secured creditor and
the preferenttal crediters of the Company to determine the basis of the administrators’ remuneraton under
Rule 2 106 of the Rules In the absence of an inthial meeting of creditors (see section 11 Conclusion, below)
and the estabishment of a creditors’ committee, the administrators’ remuneration 1s fixed by the approval of
the secured and preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106 {5A)

Appendix 3 sets out the administrators’ firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that they and therr staff
have spent in attending to matters ansing in the administration since 15 March 2011

Administrators’ disbursements
The administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with

therr firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by the
administrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the

‘administrators’ remuneration

10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

The administrators have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director and any person they
consider to be or have been a shadow or de facto director duning the penod of three years before the date of
therr appointment, in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure
The administrators are obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the admimistrators’ should wnte to them at their
address detalled at Section 3 of this report.

Connected party transactions

The administrators have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties

=11 -




11. CONCLUSION

The administrators presently consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to
be made to unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)a)

In these circumstances the obligation to summon an iniial meeting of the Company’s creditors to consider
the administrators' proposals is disapplied by paragraph 52(1) The administrators are therefore not under a
statutory obligation to summon such a meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of the Company, requisiion such a meeting  Any such requisiton must be in the prescnbed
manner in accordance with Rute 2 37 and be made within 8 business days of the date on which the
administrators’ statement of proposals 1s sent out. The expenses of surmmoning and holding a meeting at
the request of a creditor shall be paid by that person, who shall deposit with the administrators secunty for
therr payment If no such meeting I1s requisitioned, then by Rule 2 33(5), the admirustrators’ proposals are
deemed to have been approved by the creditors  Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved,
we will wite to you to confirm that is the positon

e, [/\)Ol/l/w

Joint Admenistrator

Date: 9 May 2011

_12-




BARNCREST TRADING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS®' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS AS AT 9 MAY 2011 INCORPORATING AN
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

APPENDIX 1

Recelpts
Director's & Anticipated
statement Payments Recelpts & Projected
of affairs to Date Payments Outcome
£ £ £ £
Assets Specifically Pledged
Freehold Property Nil 450,000 450,000
Goodwill Nil Not known Not known
Nil 450,000 450,000
Less costs Administrators remuneration Nil {10,000) {10,000}
Legal fees and disbursements Nil (5.000) (5,000)
Property agents fees and disbursements Nil (5,625) (5,625)
Nii 429,375 429,375
Less fixed charge creditor HSBC Bank plc Ni {982,419} (982,419}
Deficit as regards HSBC Bank plc c/fwd NI (653,044) (553,044)
Plant and Machinery Nil 40,000 40,000
Less Costs  Agents fees Nit (4,000} (4,000)
Nil 36,000 35,000
Less Hire Purchase Creditor Clydesdale Asset Finance Nil (38,800) (38,800}
Deficit as regards Clydesdale Asset Finance Nil (2,800} (2,800}
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Trading Turnover (see Appendix 1a) 90,211 112,478 202,889
Book Debts 3,175 6,825 10,000
Plant and Machinery Nt 21,000 21,000
Office Furniture and Equipment Nil 2,000 2,600
Motor Vehicle Nil 2,000 2,000
Stock Ni) 15,000 15,000
Inter-company Loan Account - Aldermey Partners Ltd Nil 413,400 413,400
Director's Loan Account - Mr Q Batt Nil 114,300 114,300
Bank Interest Nil 100 100
- 93,386 687,103 780,489
Payments
Trading Expenditure {(see Appendix 1a}) (46,766) (183,107) {223,873)
Joint Administrators' Remuneraticn Nil (48,000) (48,000)
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements N {2,000) {2,000}
Legal Fees & Disbursements Nt (5,000) (5,000)
Statement of Affairs Fee Nil (1,000) {1,000)
Meeting Room Hire Ml (200} (200)
Specific Bond N {(20) (20)
Statutory Advertising (710} {130) {200)
Sundry Costs (28) (472) {500)
Total Payments (46,864) (239,929) (286,793)
Available for Preferential Creditors 46,522 447 174 493,696
Preferential Creditors (9,110) Nil {9,110)
Funds in Hand* / Net Property 37,412 447,174 484,586
Prescnbed Part (99,917)
Avallable for Floating Charge Creditor 384,669
Less Floating Charge Creditor HSBC Bank plc b/fwd (553,044)
Estimated deficiency as regards HSBC Bank plc (168,375)
Estimated Funds Available For Unsecured Creditors (Prescnbed Part) 98,917
(Subject to the costs of hlqu:dation)
Total Estimated Unsecured Creditor Claims 421,120

*Funds in Hand are made up as follows:
VAT Recevable 1,874
VAT Payable (18,042)
Arbuthnot Latham Current Account Balance 53,580
37,412




BARNCREST TRADING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TRADING ACCOUNT

Receipts
Sales

Payments

Matenals

Employee Wages

PAYE

Carnage

Other direct costs

Overheads

Hire purchase payments

Begbies Traynor - Trading Fee
Total Payments

Forecast Trading Loss

Recelpts Anticipated
& Receipts & Projected
Payments Payments Outcome
to date £ £
90,211 112,478 202,689
(393) (51,806} (52,199}
{27,330) (34,081) (61,411)
- (21,080) (21,060)
(4,439) (15,131) {19,570)
(12,083) (2,978) (15,061)
(2,521) (32,779) {35,300)
- (8,272) (8.272)
- (17,000} (17,000)
(46,766) (183,107) {229,873)
43,445 (70,629) (27,184)

APPENDIX 1A



APPENDIX 2

BARNCREST TRADING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Financial Position of the Company as at 15 March 2011

Extracted from the Company's ranagement accounts and wnformation provided by the Company

Balance Sheet Book Values

Fixed Assets
Land and Buldings
Plant and Machinery
Computer and Office Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Curent Assets
Stock
Book Debts
Pre-payments
Inter-company Account - Alderney Partners Ltd
Petty Cash
Corporation Tax
Directors Loan Account

Current Liabilities
Purchase Ledger Account
Accruals
VAT Control Account
PAYE control account
Deferred Taxation

Long term liabilities
HSBC Bank ple
Clydesdale Asset Finance
Unsecured loans

Net Liabilities

£ £

557,364

100,864

Nil

2,804
661,032

55,303
18,021
43,342
413,400
408
18,572
114,300
663,346

(147 453)
(9,830)
{(129,412)
(12,863}

(10,809)
(310,367)

(982,419)
(38,800)

(16,359)
(1,037,578)

(23,567)




900Z/S0/E0 URAID) 312 8Injuaga UdAIS) Aunoss
WL 0ZVE 19SI0W0G YA0B A 193118 B|PPIN | ‘aienbg epeue)d @

old yueg DgSH

00 6L4°286
02 620'2 89/ 137 191582197 19945 HOJUOW 3P |G 'JOO|4 PUZ "AU3D SIBS PUB [B10I9UWIW0D o|d yueg 0dsH
0 £98°'SHeZ vV 27 '[oodiaan Yoo susany ‘MNE ‘Yun Aauaajosu [BuoneN ‘Wea) WS AoUusAjosu| (euaD SHWH
90 ¢e AgL LIW ‘19)sauouei “ied plojjel] ‘peoy Heups ploged] | pajwin (g9) HIH
8z 12¢'L auL 1ZAD ‘AgBny ‘eyeis3 jeuisnpu AsiieA BIMS panwm yn sRjeH
9. 521 JHE YZWD 'X6SST ‘PRa)SUR]S ‘198118 JOAIS ‘asnoy sawil pajWIM SUONRJLIGRY JOUDASCIS)
9/ ¥19 pueal| ‘¢ ugng ¥ea.1s molleq 'asnoH uoplon P pueay) ajboo
tt ¥61 INL X3 '1919X3 ‘suapies) Aeywaynos ‘Unoo) sajeuss SI0B01|0S AdISUY JOO
£F ¥62 MESZ 11d 'uoasq ‘yinowdld ‘8010 s,Auaq 12 wableg Aaisuy joo4
0022 anysweybunong '3gs ZzdH ‘Angseily 'uopaig ‘suet ears) 62 payLLn juan|4
0L 04F'19 aNV10d a9} exoedieypod |n ‘ousoly 00-8¢ rdgfewuvedniH 1d
0B of {lEMULION "YXZ 1YL ‘ot ‘weymap ‘- abeiaiybiy P17 S92IAI8S IRIUSWUCIALS AIOD
00118t DZ8 ¢1H1 ‘suinoquied 'gg xog Od [1ounog Ajuno) jjemulo)
8002/1L0/LE uani9 ejeq wowaallby aseysind aiH uaAlgy Ajunoag
00 008'8E 809 29 ‘MobselD ‘Jeang cousiep 0z ‘ebueyox] yueg sjepsepAlD 1004 Yi9 ‘@ouBUId JoSSY yueg aepsapiio
£Z G86 rO0 259 ‘101sig ‘HEUM BUIOYUBA|IS P17 Auedwo poop syJe(D
09 96 MO €11 ‘ilemuiog ‘uolsiay ‘a)eisy [elysnpu| jnol ] -BN-191BAA pi1 ( uoisjay ) Buussuibuz oD
00 SOE'L SHI0A 189 “ABIOW ‘Indg awosIap|is) ‘ABAA SISIUL, ‘9SNOH apsIyL paywr Mn ao
86 Gp DHE SIHL ‘flemulon "YyInupay ‘ajelsg [elUisnpu) asooouteg ‘ABAA UOSIIM GZ 1 IUN sonsifion weo
09 g0L'y MUYS €170 'saueT ‘dnoeg ‘aje)s3 Rusnpu] suimaN 'sBuipis syl Zun  pi Azsungoepy Bunjzompoopy Yoo1giepeD
LL 2P 191 86HQ 'welying ‘anua) wewied auoydsial id woasjay ysyug
100 ros yzg ‘weybuulg ‘uoibuipi3 ‘eue poom PajILIM YN JUenLaH-jouseIg
0Z LEL VB P11 ‘suwnoquen ‘peoy YIeeDjoq Nied sseuisng Yieod|oq ¢ 1un Buysijod aimiwng oyyog
TALR 1A d1E 8141 ‘lemuson ‘asuezuad ‘aquuoo’) Jnopueiyln sjan4 spauusg
5€ 051 JH9 ¥11d '[BMUIG,) ‘pIESHSIT ‘PROY PUBHBAINYD '91R1$T [BUISNPU} BD09ASI | P17 $921A188 (BIIPA oIpNY
S6 8¥2 HSS tLOY ‘@aysyiag ‘Angmap 'ajeis3 |BLiSnpu| suBT auog ‘asnoH adenoly pajit saienads aasaypy
2P 5 a4ysJa)sania] ‘Ybnosoquant ‘peoy USHEW ‘91E1ST jeulsnpy) yBnowqiusnd ‘vz I Iun Guncoy sey
3 ssalppy awepN

sJ0jIpal) Auedwo
(uopensiujwpe u)) pajiwi Hulped) jsalouleg
d171 (lenuan) soulkes] seiqbeg



L0 6ES'BEV'L

¢z 08¢
0£5.9'1
L0 ZLE
SLvE9'l
G2 662'S
FA- R AR AR
98 08
$20

€9 090'2}
16 2L

v0 928'82
00 411

65 0
vi2ie'L
ST 206'ZL
68 0EC’|
£6 €85y
00 001

gl 2¢

L2 104
08eLl

3

lejol

Iy 8LYA usy 'UNg ‘Aepp uoLmuad |

€N6 8LdH 'aaysweybuniong ‘1714 4d ‘peoy UOHOAA ‘Slers] [euisnpul spaquysny
S L IM1 ‘Ifemulon ‘yinouned ‘eels3 jeuysnpu| aifbiuoball ‘aljuan ssauisng puepolg
IleMuIo) “YNZ 11 'OHNYL ‘Pecy sjjobal “'asnoy umon

MN} 6S ‘playyeys ‘aue 8j0adays ‘esnoH ejoadays

dd6 X0 ‘ay04X0 ‘IH Jlovwn) ‘6¢ Xog Od

NAZ X3 "1919x3 ‘g xog Od

M0 ELML ‘llemulo) ‘Uois|oH ‘aleisy |eLISNPU| NI -BLU-IAIBAA ‘171 3NN
HNZ 2141 ‘lemulon ‘plezin ay] ‘aoeua ] asusuly ‘AL -ueybAg

V6 9N '31GYLSNNQ 'siBay uoybnoH ‘20Z xog O d ‘s801neg Jawoisny
HYZ 021 “A21NS '[lIH 8y} U0 UOHEA 189118 UO)BM S

FH8 011 ‘lemulod ‘uAiuad 'aied POOMISPIY OF

s 0141 ‘lemulos ‘ukiuad 'azeid 9yl

NY L OMS ‘Baysayn) ‘Hodyools ‘ASIPCOAA ‘BUBRT ([N *SHIOAA LOIBUIIIAM

HMS ZX3 'J919XT ‘|II4 SaUAd '9SNOH J81eMPOOAA

aay 9LND ‘Buidd3 1eaas UBIH £21-1Z1 ‘@snoH jeuoneN

ZZ¥ €A 'Muan0g ‘6887 X0g Od

786 011 ‘ulauad ‘sumopBuoT 'AuenD SSILISH ‘wed ssauIsng SsiuaH
d36 01YL ‘lIlemwiod ‘NAYNI ‘81e)s3 [euisnpu| yoIuey 6 iun

XHE LN ‘SouAay] Lo ‘NOOIq[IL ‘DAIT BUINOQIBYS ‘9SNOH SUNOGIaYS
arz LIYL ‘Ilemwo) ‘yinowied ‘peoy seaqoosall vt

ssalppy

PapWIT] MN YUNAA

papiu] Auedwos je.AUGH 1SN JOMPOGAA
%20ISPOOAA

SJURJUNOYDY PaIaURYY 3Ny JAIUIM
ssaldx3 s|@2.ed s|ivuynl

Py LANENILL

19lepp TS9N UINOg

SuayoRy ABUUIA pleyord

p11 wodsuel) ssafiung pleyary
papw (MN) ZO

palillI] S}aNPoid 152104 XAJON
$AMAIAS yolemybiN

Q70 AjSnolaalg SSLIPURERT SARA MaN
PajLUIT SAYSIUYPOOAA S([2LON

d77 sasowaydin

P17 salnjusA Ol eIpay

p11 Bubeyoed suepejoep

p1 AJauior pue amjumng anbiun Y
sanddng youey

paywiy Mn youusybunp

pajILI] 8J8MY0S Jas)ar

aweN

sio)patn Auedwo)
(uonesysiuviwpe ut) paywi Buipes) ysalouleg
d11 (jenyuan) Jouhel| saiqbag




N
00 <38 0058 0058 00 0E1 00061 00092 00092

0T Z61 _ ostT'o S6T'C ves'L 208 zee'l £6T'Tt - 9¥6°01 709%

03 €92 00 LT o 26 056 or o1 0L +9 - o1 Zy oLl
3¢ 81 SE0'E 06 12 - oozt - oty - - 08¢ -
0058 8zl 051 - s 1 - - - - - -
0058 8 ol - 001 - - . - - -
00 ¢8 ¥zl o bl - 05 11 06z - - - - -
96 802 z0¢ oz - 0L0 - - - - oLl -
06 091 09E'E1 05 0L - 0142 - - 0Z TE - 0ctl -
0L 8¢St loe'e 080T - 085 - o i oo €l - 090 -
£E9! 369 {1154 - oz - - - - 061 -
00 ¢8 9z 0£0 - 0E0 - - - - - -
88 891 086 08¢ - 0El . - 0EY - 0zo -
00 <8 L60°P 0z 8f 00 5 0z 91 008 . - - - -
0L 70T 91L'yL 092 001 0921 090 0Ly 0z 51 - 0802 0LLl
sjes Apnoy | Fisogaunt | sinoy ejo) voddng  |Jojessiuiwpy [iojensiuwpy |Joensiuwpy | JeBeuepy 1s6euepy Jabeuepy lopang JBupey
abeiany ounp 10IUag JUBISISSY 101uag

SINOH

ajep 0] UMEIp 33} |20 )
3 9182 Aunoy afesany

ape1b yes Aq1s02 awn (mjo]
apes j1e1s Ag sinoy jejor

RO
uonetinn

xey,

sBunsap
SI9BW 13410
SANUIOD SIOUPAID)
sayo
[Tl
510}|par)
Buipesy
Buipes)

syasse Aued pay /e 40 uoijusjey
Sales jasse pue ssauisng *Auaday

Uop29§00 193a
SJOSSE JO uopesijeay
suogefisaaul pue yago

suopeBiysaau]

saeye jo Juawsiels pue Bupeday Aonels

Bufueq PUB LONBJIISIUHLPY
Suuueld sseo pue Jusunuoddy

Bujuueld pue uopgens|upy

opeig yes

L LOZ AR 6 0) | LOZ YR Gt wioy poded ayy Joy siskjeus ;805 aluy)
(NOLLVHLSININGY NI) QILINIT ONIGYXL 1STHONYVE

£ XIpusiay




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an msclvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the ime properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a tme cost basis. Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest Best practice guidance? requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office helder has overall respensibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carmned out at the appropnate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case The time is recorded at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that ime which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

e Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors I1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

e Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases 1n respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates;

! Statement of Insalvency Practce 8 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency cffice holders in England & Wales

2 loid 1




(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

s Telephone and facsimile
¢ Pnnting and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condifions. The rates applying fo
the Exeter office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 July 2008 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 185
Sentor Administrator 160
Adrministrator 130
Trainee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but is carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s
spent.at one ime on a case is a charge made for support staff

Time s recorded In 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Barncrest Trading Limited

CASE TYPE Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS lan Edward Walker and Julle Anne Palmer

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 15 March 2011

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the ime costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case
The Company trades as a manufacturer of high quahty wooden worktops and other wooden
products

The office holders’ effectiveness
The mitial strategy envisaged continuing to trade so that the business could be marketed as a
going concermn We are continuing to that effect.

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The value of the assets will be maximised If the business can be sold as a going concem

The assets include
« Freehold property
Piant and machinery associated with the manufacture of wooden products
Stock
Office furmiture and equipment.
A motor vehicle
Book debts

Anticipated return to creditors
HSBC Bank plc hold secunty over the assets of the Company and are likely to suffer a shortfall
They are likely to be able to recover therr shortfall under third party guarantees

No preferential claims are anticipated

Based upon realisations to date and estmated future realisations there will be insufficient funds
avallable for distnbution to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of sectien 176(2)(2) of the
Act (the Prescribed Part)

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 15 March 2011 and 4 May 2011 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The tme costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following therr appointment only




17

18

19

21

22

31

The views of the creditors
Thus 1s the first formal report advising the creditors of our progress and intentions

Approval of fees
No fees have been drawn to date by the Joint Administrators

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
No disbursements have been drawn to date by the Joint Administrators

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s polcy for charging fees and expenses mncurred by office
holders 15 attached

The rates charged by the vanous grades cof staff who may work on a case are attached

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT
Since our appointment we have dealt with following:

+ Attending the Company’s offices directly after appointment,
Assessment of the options and how best to achieve the purpose of the
Administration;

Filing statutory documentation,

Dealing with employee enquines and other employment matters,
Liasing with various parties in respect of continued trading,
Preperation of the Joint Administrators’ proposals,

Attending to retention of title claims,

Monitoning the trading position,

General administration of day to day matters ansing,

Dealing with creditor enquines

Liaising with secured creditors




APPENDIX 3

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ commuttee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to credtors in accordance with Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the administrators’ licensing bodies

Total tme spent to on this assignment amounts to 263 80 hours at an average comiposite rate of £152 20 per
hour resulting In total time costs to 9 May 2011 of £40,150

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information on tme costs and expenses are
set out
O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses,
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,
Narrative summary of time costs incured,
Table of time spent and charge-out value

oo

in addition, a copy of A Crediors’ Guide to Adrmrustrators’ Fees 1s available on request Allematively, the
guide can be downloaded from our website www begbies-traynor com via the “Corporate Recovery and
Insolvency” link in the “Quick Links” box on the left hand side of the homepage From there please follow the
“Creditor” ink which wiil take you to the appropnate page where the Guide can be found at the end




